
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 22 April 2015 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 30 April 2015 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING 

 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2015 (P.30 - P.32), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 50 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

2nd April, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
Present 

 
Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
Mrs J A Griffiths 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor A W Hall 

B Phillips 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D E Adamson, J Coulson and 
J Noone 
 
 

P.30 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2015 (P.28 - P.29), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.31 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RISK 
ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION CONDITION - FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE, 
YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON 

Northallerton North 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided an update on the progress with details required by the planning 
condition imposed in response to concerns about public safety relating to use of a 
Public Right of Way (PRoW) crossing the East Coast Main Line (ECML) close to the 
development site. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the current position and proposed course of action prior to 
submission of a further report to Committee. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 April 2015 

 

 

 
 

P.32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     15/00153/FUL - Conversion and replacement of existing buildings and demolition 

of 2 barns to form 4 dwellings at Village Farm, Main Street, Alne for Mr T Clark 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED  
  
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Greg Shilabeer spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(2)     14/01514/FUL - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two 
agricultural buildings as amended by plans and email received on 20 October 
2014 at Oak Busks Lane, Alne for Mr T Clark 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Greg Shilabeer spoke objecting to the application.) 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 April 2015 

 

 

  
(3)     15/00016/FUL - Two storey extension to the rear and side of the existing property 

as per amended plan received by Hambleton District Council on 2nd February 
2015 and 20th February 2015 at The Old Chapel, Danby Wiske for Mr Richard 
Allick 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(4)     14/02601/FUL - Extensions to dwellinghouse and alterations to the roof space as 
per amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 19th March 2015 
at 51 Marwood Drive, Great Ayton for Mr A Banfield 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Victoria Banfield, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Mary Clay spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(5)     14/02529/FUL - Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & 
soft landscaping & means of enclosure as amended by plan received by 
Hambleton District Council on 16 March 2015 at Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the 
Forest for Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Golden Lion Hotel, High 
Street, Northallerton on Thursday 30 April 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 30th April 2015 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

15/00125/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Bedale 
 
Page no.  8 
 

Proposed two storey extension to form utility room/family and 
bedroom 
 
For: Mr R Figg 
At: 7 The Court, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

2 
 
 

14/01472/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Dalton 
 
Page no.  10 
 
 

Construction of 2 dwellings as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 6 February 2015 
For: Mr S Bradbury 
At: Greenbank Farm, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

15/00422/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Easingwold 
 
Page no.  19 
 
 

Construction of a dwelling and associated landscaping works 
 
For: Ms L Jarvis 
At: Land east of Fourways, Raskelf Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

4 

 
 

15/00271/TPO 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no.  26 
 
 

Fell tree covered by Tree Preservation Order No 1992/02 
 
For: Mrs C Holdsworth 
At:  69 High Street, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

15/00221/OUT 
Mrs S Leeming 
Scruton 
 
Page no.  29 
 
 

Outline application for a single storey dwelling 
 
For: Mr David Ward 
At: Land to the North of Springfield, Station Road, Scruton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

6 
 

15/00408/OUT 
Mr A Cunningham 
Sessay 
 
Page no.  36 
 

Outline application for residential development 
 
For: Mr Mike Wilkinson 
At: Land north of The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 
 

15/00182/FUL 
Mrs C Davies 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
Page no.  44 
 
 

Change of use of Public House to dwelling 
 
For: P Hourigan 
At:  Blackwell Ox, Huby Road, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 7



 
Parish: Bedale Committee Date :        30 April 2015 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing :           Mr Andrew Thompson 

1 Target Date:   18 March 2015 
 

15/00125/FUL 
 

 

Proposed two storey extension to form utility room/family and bedroom 
at 7 The Court,  Bedale,  North Yorkshire,  DL8 2EG 
for  Mr R Figg 
  
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This application is for the construction of extensions to a semi-detached dwelling in 
The Court, Bedale. This is a courtyard/square type development between Harbour Rise and 
South End. The site has a good sized but irregular shaped rear curtilage 
[...]
hbouring property. In the revised scheme, 
the applicant has removed this window, replacing it with gable windows instead. As such the 
proposed development will have no impact in terms of privacy.  
 
5.7   The proposed development, by virtue of the height of the eaves to the side boundary 
will have small, measurable impact on the amenity of the neighbouring garden. However, 
much of this impact is taken up by the position of the neighbouring outbuilding. As such the 
level of impact in these terms is considered to be negligible. However, the height of the 
structure, with little relief in the brickwork is considered to result in an oppressive 
development form, detrimental to the amenity of the garden ground. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1  That the application is REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1.    The proposed development will have a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the host building and on the character of the 
wider area by virtue of the height, massing and contrived form of the 
proposed extension. The form of the side extension is contrived and visually 
awkward resulting in an oppressively high blank wall to the side boundary of 
the property. The two storey flat roofed extension is not in-keeping with the 
form and detailing of the host building. The proposed development is 
considered to fail to accord with the requirements of Policies CP17 and DP32 
of the Local Development Framework. 
 

 

Page 9



 
 
 
Parish: Dalton Committee Date:        30 April 2015 
Ward:   Topcliffe 

2 
Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

 Target Date:   4 September 2014 
14/01472/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 2 dwellings as amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 
on 6 February 2015 
at Greenbank Farm, Dalton 
for Mr Steve Bradbury 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The proposed dwellings would be positioned to the east of the existing dwelling at 

Greenbank Farm, Dalton. The site is within Flood Zones 2 and 3. The development 
limit boundary dissects plot 2.   A tree the subject of TPO 1987/7 is positioned to the 
south-eastern boundary of the curtilage of plot 1 adjacent 1 Oak View. 

 
1.2  Dwellings 1 and 2 would each provide for a living room, family room, kitchen, hall, w/c 

and study at ground floor level and 3 bedrooms, 1 en-suite bedroom and a bathroom 
at first floor level. The dwellings would each have maximum dimensions of 12.2m x 
10m, with a total height of approximately 7m. 

 
1.3  A detached garage is proposed within the domestic curtilage of both properties. The 

garages would each measure approximately 6m x 6m, with a total height of 
approximately 4m. 

 
1.4  Materials for dwelling 2 would comprise slate roof tiles and brickwork and render 

walls. Dwelling 1 would be formed of brickwork and render with a pantile roof. 
 
1.5  Access to the proposed dwellings would be via the existing vehicular access to the 

existing dwelling at Greenbank Farm. 
 
1.6  This application has been amended by plans received on 6 February 2015 which 

have provided an emergency exit route from the rear of the proposed domestic 
curtilages to the land to the rear of the adjacent village hall. 

 
1.7  Further amendments have been requested from the applicant’s agent on 16 April 

2015 regarding the orientation and level of the dwelling at Plot 1 and the lowering of 
the land levels to the south of plot 1 to compensate for the construction work 
proposed to be within Flood Zones 2 and 3. The applicant has also been made aware 
that a planning obligation would be necessary to formally agree the means of escape 
from the land that would involve securing the right to pass through land in the 
ownership of others and to gain access to the highway via land to the rear of the 
village hall. 

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1  04/02180/TPO - Application to carry out works to a tree the subject of a Tree 

Preservation Order No. 1987/7; Granted 2004. 
 
2
[...]
d in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority for the provision of: (i) on-site parking capable of 
accommodating all staff and sub-contractors vehicles clear of the public 
highway (ii) on-site materials storage area capable of accommodating all 
materials required for the operation of the site.  The approved areas shall be 
kept available for their intended use at all times that construction works are in 
operation. 

 
18.  Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved the mitigation 

measures detailed within the Flood Risk Assessment received by Hambleton 
District Council on 14 July 2014 shall be implemented and thereafter retained. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, CP17, DP1 and DP32. 

 
3.     To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 

the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 
4.     To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 

the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 
5.   To ensure that the proposed dwellings are not at risk of flooding in accordance 

with policy DP43 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 
6.    To ensure there is no displacement of possible future flood flows onto others in 

accordance with policy DP43 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

Page 17



 
7.     To ensure that there is no loss of storage of flood waters, and to ensure that 

possible future flood flows are not pushed onto others in accordance with policy 
DP43 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 
8.     In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 

appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policy DP33. 

 
9.    To ensure that existing trees within the site, which are of amenity value, are 

adequately protected during the period of construction in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policies CP16, DP31 and DP32. 

 
10.   In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 

environment. 
 
11.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 

environment. 
 
12.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 

environment. 
 
13.     In the interests of highway safety. 
 
14.   To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the site from the public highway in 

the interests of vehicle and pedestrian safety and convenience. 
 
15.  To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation 

for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity of the 
development. 

 
16.   To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety. 
 
17.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
18.   To ensure that the proposed dwellings are not at risk of flooding in accordance 

with policy DP43 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
Pairsh:  Easingwold Committee Date:        30 April 2015 
Ward:  Easingwold Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

3 
 

Target Date:   28 April 2015 

15/00422/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a dwelling and associated landscaping works 
at Land East of Fourways, Raskelf Road, Easingwold  
for Ms L Jarvis 
 
1.0 SITE 
[...]
son 

4 Target Date:   9 April 2015 
 

15/00271/TPO 
 

 

Fell tree covered by Tree Preservation Order No 1992/02. 
at 69 High Street Great Ayton North Yorkshire TS9 6NF 
for  Mrs C Holdsworth. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The site includes a mature cedar tree, reported as 22 metres high, positioned on the 

front boundary of the property, at the back edge of the pavement. The front boundary 
has a low stone wall with hoop railings.  There is a house approximately 3 metres 
from the front boundary of the site and the tree. The tree is the subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order no 1992/02.   The house is a stone built property and is Listed 
Grade II. 

 
1.2  The proposal is to fell the tree. The reason given is that the tree is causing damage to 

the structure of the front boundary wall and railings, the pavement, and the stone 
work of the house.  An arboricultural report and a structural report have been 
included with the application.    

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1  14/01628/TPO - Proposed work to tree subject to Tree Preservation Order No 

1992/02; Withdrawn 18.09.2014   
 
3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY 
 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 

advice are as follows; 
 

Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Development Policies DP28 - Conservation 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP33 - Landscaping 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
4.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1  Parish Council - The Parish Council requested that Hambleton District Council seek 

professional advice in relation the requirement to remove this tree.  This tree is an 
integral part of the street scene and the removal of it would have a huge impact on 
the area and would be very sadly missed. 

 
4.2  Site notice and neighbours - last expiry 10 March 2013 - No observations received. 
 
4.3
[...]
 are irreplaceable. Therefore while the tree is a valuable natural asset, a 
replacement is possible, and the priority at this stage is to protect the Listed Building 
from harm by the tree.  

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 27



6.1 That consent for felling is GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 

date of this permission. 
 
2.     The works to the tree shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 

3998 (Tree Work). 
 
3.     Not later than the end of the planting season after the tree has been felled, a 

replacement tree shall be planted nearby. The precise species, size and 
location shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Should  
the replacement tree be removed, die, be severely damaged or become 
seriously diseased, it shall be replaced by a tree of similar size and species to 
that originally required to be planted or such other details as shall be approved 
in writing at that time by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In the interest of ensuring the continuing good health of the tree(s) which 

makes a significant contribution to the amenities of the area, in accordance 
with Local Development Framework CP17 and DP33. 

 
3.     To maintain the amenities of the area, in accordance with Local Development 

Framework Policy CP16, DP28, CP17, DP33. 
 

 
 

Page 28



 
Parish:  Scruton Committee Date:        30 April 2015 
Ward:  Leeming Bar 

5 
Officer dealing:           Sally Leeming 

 Target Date:   30 March 2015 
15/00221/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for a single storey dwelling. 
at Land to the North of Springfield, Station Road, Scruton 
for Mr David Ward 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
[...]
h Policy DP4 and to ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
12.   In accordance with the policy DP4 and to provide for appropriate on-site vehicle 

facilities in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the 
development. 

 
13.    In accordance with Policy DP4 and to ensure that no mud or other debris is 

deposited on the carriageway in the interests of highway safety. 
 
14.    In accordance with Policy DP4 and to provide for appropriate on-site vehicle 

parking and storage facilities, in the interests of highway safety and the general 
amenity of the area. 

 

Page 35



 
Parish:  Sessay Committee Date:        30 April 2015 
Ward:  Topcliffe 

6 
Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

 Target Date:   24 April 2015 
15/00408/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for residential development 
at Land North Of The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay 
for Mr Mike Wilkinson 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks outline consent for the construction of five dwelling houses at 

land north of The Paddocks, which is positioned to the east of Main Street. The site is 
to the northern periphery of Sessay village. All matters are reserved with the 
exception of access. 

 
1.2  The site is presently used for arable purposes and is bound to the west by a mature 

hedgerow and to the south by a post and rail fence and hedgerow. The agricultural 
field extends to the north. The site ascends from the highway towards the west. An 
existing field access is positioned to the north-west corner of the site. 

 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1  There is no relevant planning and enforcement history. 
 
3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY 
 
3.1 The relevant policies are: 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protect
[...]
y and convenience 
 
10.    In the interests of road safety. 
 
11.   To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway 

safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
12.   To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety. 
 
13.   To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
14.   In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 

appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policy DP30. 

 
15.  To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the 

development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. 

 
16.  To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the 

development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. 

 
17.  In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 

environment. 
 
 

 
 

Page 43



 
Parish:  Sutton-on-the-Forest Committee Date:        30 April 2015  
Ward:  Huby and Sutton 

7 
Officer dealing:           Mrs Clare Davies  

 Target Date:                30 April 2015  
15/00182/FUL 
 

  

Change of use of Public House to dwelling 
at Blackwell Ox, Huby Road, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
for Mr Chris Hourigan 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1  The site relates to Blackwell Ox Public House, situated to the north-east of Sutton-on-

the- Forest. The property is accessed directly from Huby Road. The Public House is 
a two storey, double fronted period property with rear extensions containing 7 letting 
rooms. The property is finished in a mix of brick and render with slate and clay pantile 
roofing. It has a seating area to the rear and a surface car park to the west side of the 
building. Boundary treatments include a low brick wa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE 
held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 30th April, 2015 at 
Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton 

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 

 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
Councillor B Phillips 

M Rigby 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D E Adamson and J Coulson 
 
 

P.33 MINUTES 

 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 April 2015 (P.30 - P.32), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.34 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 April 2015 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     15/00125/FUL - Proposed two storey extension to form utility room/family and 

bedroom at 7 The Court, Bedale for Mr R Figg 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Mike Barningham, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(2)     14/01472/FUL - Construction of 2 dwellings as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 6 February 2015 at Greenbank Farm, Dalton for Mr 
S Bradbury 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
emergency pedestrian access route to the highway 
  

(3)     15/00422/FUL - Construction of a dwelling and associated landscaping works at 
Land east of Fourways, Raskelf Road, Easingwold for Ms L Jarvis 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED  
  
(The applicant’s agent, Graham Holbeck, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(4)     15/00271/TPO - Fell tree covered by Tree Preservation Order No 1992/02 at  69 
High Street, Great Ayton for Mrs C Holdsworth 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(Mr John Fletcher spoke on behalf of Great Ayton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  

(5)     15/00221/OUT - Outline application for a single storey dwelling at Land to the 
North of Springfield, Station Road, Scruton for Mr David Ward 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(Janet Crampton spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council in support of the 
application.) 
  

(6)     15/00408/OUT - Outline application for residential development at Land north of 
The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay for Mr Mike Wilkinson 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 April 2015 

 

 

  
(The applicant’s agent, James Ellis, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(7)     15/00182/FUL - Change of use of Public House to dwelling at  Blackwell Ox, 
Huby Road, Sutton-on-the-Forest for P Hourigan 

  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


